

No. 24-437

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF  
19 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

STEVEN H. ADEN

*Counsel of Record*

CAROLYN MCDONNELL

AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE

1150 Connecticut Ave NW,

Suite 500

Washington, DC 20036

*Steven.Aden@aul.org*

Tel: (202) 741-4917

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Weldon Amendment Robustly Protects the Conscientious Objections of Health Care Institutions, Such as the Oklahoma Department of Health..... 5

II. The Weldon Amendment Protects All Health Care Objectors Regardless of the Reason for the Objection ..... 11

III. Caselaw Views Conscientious Objections from the Perspective of the Objector ..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 26

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ia

LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1a

    Oklahoma Congressional Delegation..... 1a

    U.S. Senators ..... 1a

    Members of the U.S. House of Representatives ..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	21
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	22
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	19
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	21, 24
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	15
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	15, 16, 25
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1540 (2024).....	1, 22
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	17
<i>Lacy v. Torrez</i> , No. 1:22-cv-953 (D.N.M. dismissed Apr. 5, 2023).....	24
<i>Oklahoma v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 107 F.4th 1209 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	4, 5, 12, 18, 23, 24

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	6, 15
<i>Taylor v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 948 (D. Mont. 1973) .....	6
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of the Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	19, 20, 25
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	19
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	21, 23
<i>Valley Hosp. Ass'n, Inc. v. Mat-Su Coal. for Choice</i> . 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997) .....	10
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	14, 21
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3597(b).....	14
20 U.S.C. § 1688 .....	6, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B) .....	7, 12, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(3)(B).....	7, 12, 14
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(4) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 18113 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 238n.....	7, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....	6, 9, 12, 14

775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 55/1-15(c) (2019).....	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 861 (1999) .....	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 63 § 1-738.3(A)(2)(d).....	13

### **Regulations**

Safeguarding the Rights of Conscience as Protected by Federal Statutes, 89 Fed. Reg. 2078 (Jan. 11, 2024) (to be codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 88) .....	2
---	---

### **Court Documents**

Brief Amici Curiae of Congressman Henry Hyde, Dave Weldon, M.D. et al., <i>Nat'l Fam. Plan. &amp; Reprod. Health Ass'n, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006) (No. 05-5406) .....	17
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024) (No. 23-726) .....	2
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) (No. 70-18) .....	16

### **Legislation and Legislative History**

119 Cong. Rec. 9,595 (1973).....	6
150 Cong. Rec. 10,090 (2004).....	9, 10, 26
150 Cong. Rec. 10,095 (2004).....	9, 11
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, div. F, § 508(d), 118 Stat. 2809, 3163 (2004).....	3, 8, 9, 12, 14

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, div. H, § 507(d)(1), 136 Stat. 4459, 4908 (2022).....	3
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-47, div. D, tit. V, § 507(d)(1), 138 Stat. 460, 703 .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024) .....	2
Judith C. Gallagher, <i>Protecting the Other Right to Choose: The Hyde-Weldon Amendment</i> , 5 Ave Maria L. Rev. 527 (2007) .....	9
Lankford Fires Back During Finance Hearing with HHS Sec. Becerra Over Extreme Abortion Agenda, YouTube (Mar. 14, 2024), <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=yEatEuqsJ8I&amp;t=258s">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=yEatEuqsJ8I&amp;t=258s</a> .....	2
Lynn D. Wardle, <i>Protection of Health-Care Providers’ Rights of Conscience in American Law: Present, Past, and Future</i> , 9 Ave Maria L. Rev. 1 (2010) .....	7, 15, 16
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Kill</i> , 62 Emory L. Rev. 121 (2012).....	13, 14
Mary Miller and Xavier Becerra Have Fiery Clash Over Gender Affirming Care for Minors Policies, YouTube (May 15, 2024), <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=tZ_6PzWC6S8">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=tZ_6PzWC6S8</a> .....	2

Maureen Kramlich, *The Abortion Debate Thirty  
Years Later: From Choice to Coercion*, 31  
Fordham Urb. L.J. 783 (2004)..... 16
